
Bid Details/�बड �ववरण

Bid End Date/Time/�बड बंद होने क� तार�ख/समय 13-01-2025 12:00:00

Bid Opening Date/Time/�बड खुलने क�
तार�ख/समय 13-01-2025 12:30:00

Bid Offer Validity (From End Date)/�बड पेशकश
वैधता (बंद होने क� तार�ख से) 75 (Days)

Ministry/State Name/मं ालय/रा!य का नाम Ministry Of Chemicals And Fertilizers

Department Name/�वभाग का नाम Department Of Fertilizers

Organisation Name/संगठन का नाम Rashtriya Chemicals And Fertilizers Limited (rcf)

Office Name/काया%लय का नाम Thal

Total Quantity/कुल  मा ा 1

Item Category/मद केटेगर�  SITC OF RECD FOR DG SET 500KVA SGP

GeMARPTS म' खोजी गई +,-ंग  / Searched
Strings used in GeMARPTS

RETROFIT EMISSION CONTROL DEVICE (RECD) FOR THE
EXISTING 500KVA DG SET

GeMARPTS म' खोजा गया प.रणाम  / Searched
Result generated in GeMARPTS

Category not available on GeM for the text string uploaded
by the buyer

अिधसूचना के  िलए चयिनत 4ासंिगक 5+ेणयाँ / Relevant
Categories selected for notification

Retro - Fit Emission Control Equipment for Diesel
Generators

MSE Exemption for Years of Experience and
Turnover/ अनुभव के  वष8 से एमएसई छूट  No

Startup Exemption for Years of Experience
and Turnover/ अनुभव के  वष8 से ,टाट%अप छूट  No

Document required from seller/�व:ेता  से मांगे
गए द,तावेज़

Additional Doc 1 (Requested in ATC),Additional Doc 2
(Requested in ATC)
*In case any bidder is seeking exemption from Experience /
Turnover Criteria, the supporting documents to prove his
eligibility for exemption must be uploaded for evaluation by
the buyer

Do you want to show documents uploaded
by bidders to all bidders participated in
bid?/

Yes

Bid to RA enabled/�बड से .रवस% नीलामी स<:य <कया No

Type of Bid/�बड का 4कार Two Packet Bid

 

Bid Number/बोली :मांक (�बड सं=या):
GEM/2024/B/5740156

Dated/<दनांक : 23-12-2024

Bid Document/ �बड द,तावेज़

1 / 9



Time allowed for Technical Clarifications
during technical evaluation/तकनीक� मूEयांकन के
दौरान तकनीक� ,पGीकरण हेतु अनुमत समय

3 Days

Inspection Required (By Empanelled
Inspection Authority / Agencies pre-
registered with GeM)

No

Estimated Bid Value/अनुमािनत �बड मूEय 1796666.66

Evaluation Method/मूEयांकन पHित Total value wise evaluation

Arbitration Clause No
Mediation Clause No

Bid Details/�बड �ववरण

EMD Detail/ईएमड� �ववरण

Advisory Bank/एडवाईजर� बIक ICICI

EMD Amount/ईएमड� रािश 35000

ePBG Detail/ईपीबीजी �ववरण

Advisory Bank/एडवाइजर� बIक State Bank of India

ePBG Percentage(%)/ईपीबीजी 4ितशत (%) 5.00

Duration of ePBG required (Months)/ईपीबीजी क�
अपे+Lत अविध (मह�ने). 38

(a). EMD EXEMPTION: The bidder seeking EMD exemption, must submit the valid supporting document for the
relevant category as per GeM GTC with the bid. Under MSE category, only manufacturers for goods and Service
Providers for Services are eligible for exemption from EMD. Traders are excluded from the purview of this
Policy./जेम क� शत8 के अनुसार ईएमड� छूट के इMछुक �बडर को संबंिधत केटेगर� के िलए �बड के साथ वैध समिथ%त द,तावेज़ 4,तुत करने है।
एमएसई केटेगर� के अतंग%त केवल व,तुओं के िलए �विनमा%ता तथा सेवाओं के िलए सेवा 4दाता ईएमड� से छूट के पा  हI। Qयापा.रयR को इस नीित के
दायरे से बाहर रखा गया है।

(b). EMD & Performance security should be in favour of Beneficiary, wherever it is applicable./ईएमड� और संपादन
जमानत रािश, जहां यह लागू होती है, लाभाथT के पL म' होनी चा<हए। 

Beneficiary/लाभाथT : 
Chief Manager Finance
Thal, Department of Fertilizers, Rashtriya Chemicals and Fertilizers Limited (RCF), Ministry of Chemicals and
Fertilizers,402208
(Chief Manager Finance, Kindly Submit In Rcf Format Only)

MII Purchase Preference/एमआईआई खर�द वर�यता

2 / 9



MII Purchase Preference/एमआईआई खर�द वर�यता Yes

MSE Purchase Preference/एमएसई खर�द वर�यता

MSE Purchase Preference/एमएसई खर�द वर�यता Yes

1. Preference to Make In India products (For bids < 200 Crore):Preference shall be given to Class 1 local supplier
as defined in public procurement (Preference to Make in India), Order 2017 as amended from time to time and its
subsequent Orders/Notifications issued by concerned Nodal Ministry for specific Goods/Products. The minimum
local content to qualify as a Class 1 local supplier is denoted in the bid document. If the bidder wants to avail the
Purchase preference, the bidder must upload a certificate from the OEM regarding the percentage of the local
content and the details of locations at which the local value addition is made along with their bid, failing which
no purchase preference shall be granted. In case the bid value is more than Rs 10 Crore, the declaration relating
to percentage of local content shall be certified by the statutory auditor or cost auditor, if the OEM is a company
and by a practicing cost accountant or a chartered accountant for OEMs other than companies as per the Public
Procurement (preference to Make-in -India) order 2017 dated 04.06.2020. Only Class-I and Class-II Local suppliers
as per MII order dated 4.6.2020 will be eligible to bid. Non - Local suppliers as per MII order dated 04.06.2020 are
not eligible to participate. However, eligible micro and small enterprises will be allowed to participate .The
buyers are advised to refer the OM No.F.1/4/2021-PPD dated 18.05.2023.
OM_No.1_4_2021_PPD_dated_18.05.2023 for compliance of Concurrent application of Public Procurement Policy
for Micro and Small Enterprises Order, 2012 and Public Procurement (Preference to Make in India) Order, 2017. 

2. Purchase preference will be given to MSEs having valid Udyam Registration and whose credentials are
validated online through Udyam Registration portal as defined in Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small
Enterprises (MSEs) Order, 2012 dated 23.03.2012 issued by Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises and
its subsequent Orders/Notifications issued by concerned Ministry. If the bidder wants to avail themselves of the
Purchase preference, the bidder must be the manufacturer / OEM of the offered product on GeM. Traders are
excluded from the purview of Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises and hence resellers
offering products manufactured by some other OEM are not eligible for any purchase preference. In respect of bid
for Services, the bidder must be the Service provider of the offered Service. Relevant documentary evidence in
this regard shall be uploaded along with the bid in respect of the offered product or service and Buyer will decide
eligibility for purchase preference based on documentary evidence submitted, while evaluating the bid. If L-1 is
not an MSE and MSE Seller (s) has / have quoted price within L-1+ 15% (Selected by Buyer) of margin of
purchase preference /price band defined in relevant policy, such MSE Seller shall be given opportunity to match
L-1 price and contract will be awarded for 25% (selected by Buyer) percentage of total quantity. The buyers are
advised to refer the OM No. F.1/4/2021-PPD dated 18.05.2023 OM_No.1_4_2021_PPD_dated_18.05.2023 for
compliance of Concurrent application of Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises Order, 2012
and Public Procurement (Preference to Make in India) Order, 2017. Benefits of MSE will be allowed only if seller is
validated on-line in GeM profile as well as validated and approved by Buyer after evaluation of documents
submitted. 
3. Estimated Bid Value indicated above is being declared solely for the purpose of guidance on EMD amount and
for determining the Eligibility Criteria related to Turn Over, Past Performance and Project / Past Experience etc.
This has no relevance or bearing on the price to be quoted by the bidders and is also not going to have any
impact on bid participation. Also this is not going to be used as a criteria in determining reasonableness of
quoted prices which would be determined by the buyer based on its own assessment of reasonableness and
based on competitive prices received in Bid / RA process. 

SITC OF RECD FOR DG SET 500KVA SGP ( 1 set ) 

(Minimum 50% and 20% Local Content required for qualifying as Class 1 and Class 2 Local Supplier
respectively/:मशः 5णेी 1 और 5णेी 2 के  ,थानीय आपूित%कता% के  Wप म' अह%ता 4ाX करने के  िलए आवYयक)

Technical Specifications/तकनीक� �विश�Gयाँ 

Buyer Specification
Document/:ेता �विश�G द,तावेज़ Download

3 / 9

https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/downloadOmppdfile/
https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/downloadOmppdfile/
https://mkp.gem.gov.in/catalog_data/catalog_support_document/buyer_documents/1862064/54/78/703/CatalogAttrs/SpecificationDocument/2024/12/22/final_scope_2024-12-22-11-10-14_5f98751f768ae85e9e9456732fe811f4.pdf


Installation Commissioning and Testing (ICT) details for the above item:

% of Product Cost Payable on Product Delivery 90%

Min Cost Allocation for ICT as a % of product cost 10%

Number of days allowed for ICT after site readiness
communication to seller 90 Days/<दन

Consignees/Reporting Officer/परे�षती/.रपो<टZग अिधकार� and/ तथा Quantity/मा ा

S.No./:.
सं.

Consignee
Reporting/Officer/

परे�षती/.रपो<टZग
अिधकार�

Address/पता Quantity/मा ा Delivery Days/<डलीवर� के
<दन

1 Umesh Nandkumar
Potdar

402208,STORES, RCF Ltd Thal,
Alibag, District Raigad 1 90

Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions/:ेता  \ारा जोड़� गई �बड क� �वशेष शत^

1. Generic

Bidders are advised to check applicable GST on their own before quoting. Buyer will not take any
responsibility in this regards. GST reimbursement will be as per actuals or as per applicable rates
(whichever is lower), subject to the maximum of quoted GST %.

2. Generic

Data Sheet of the product(s) offered in the bid, are to be uploaded along with the bid documents. Buyers
can match and verify the Data Sheet with the product specifications offered. In case of any unexplained
mismatch of technical parameters, the bid is liable for rejection.

3. Generic

Supplier shall ensure that the Invoice is raised in the name of Consignee with GSTIN of Consignee only.

4. Generic

While generating invoice in GeM portal, the seller must upload scanned copy of GST invoice and the
screenshot of GST portal confirming payment of GST.

5. Buyer Added Bid Specific ATC

Buyer Added text based ATC clauses

4 / 9



BIDDER’S NAME:      …………………………………………………………………………                               

NOTE: Please note that any blank field (un-marked) in the preceding confirmation box will be treated 
as ‘Agreed’ only.  

NO. DESCRIPTION
BIDDER CONFIRMATION

(Please put √ in front of your conf
irmation)

1 Pl. ensure following (Documents are submitted along with bi
d document)  

1.1 EMD as per PQC □ SUBMITTED

1.2 Po Copy as per PQC □ SUBMITTED

1.3 Turnover Certificate as per PQC □ SUBMITTED

1.4 Make in India declaration with percentage of local content and locati
on of value addition on your company letter head. □ SUBMITTED

2
Pl. make sure that quoted rates are inclusive of all taxes (i.e. GST, Fr
eight, Packing and forwarding and Insurance , statutory charges etc 
i.e. Delivered Price to RCF Thal Stores)

□ Confirmed

3 Please note that RCF will not accept any deviation in payment term □  Agreed

4
MUTUALLY AGREED DAMAGES CLAUSE FOR LATE DELIVERY @ 0.5% PE
R WEEK OR PART THEREOF SUBJECT TO MAXIMUM OF 10% OF TOTAL P.O./
CONTRACT VALUE.

□  Agreed

5 FIRM PRICE: PRICE SHALL REMAIN FIRM THROUGH OUT CONTRACT PERIO
D. □  Agreed

6 Kindly signed and stamped on each page of ATC as a token of acc
eptance □ SUBMITTED

7 Kindly submit sign and stamp copy of Tax compliance annexure □ SUBMITTED

8 Kindly submit dully filled sign and stamp copy of No deviation cert
ificate □ SUBMITTED

 For any queries and help please contact on Mail Id Aniket.ganeshkar@rcfltd.com.

  

SIGNATURE WITH STAMP

5 / 9



BID SELECTION CRITERIA

(NOTE: Offers which do not contain any of the supporting documents re
quired to satisfy below points shall be out rightly rejected)

NAME OF BIDDER:   ……………………………………………………………………………………………………….

Sr. Pre-qualification Criteria

1

Technical Pre-qualification criteria (PQC) -
A.    The bidder shall be OEM or Authorized dealer or channel partner of the Retrofitting of Emission Cont

rol Device (RECD). In case of authorized dealer or Channel partner the vendor shall submit the valid
authorization letter from the OEM along with the bid.

B.    Vendor shall have supplied and successfully completed the I&C of Retrofitting of Emission Control D
evice (RECD) on 500KVA or above rating DG set and shall submit copy of ONE PO/WO as proof. This
PO / WO ref. shall be from the last seven years ending last day of the month previous to the one in 
which applications are invited.

C.    The vendor shall also submit the completion certificate of the above WO/PO ref. In case the complet
ion certificate is not available, the vendor may submit the MOM copy or Final Invoice copy or Perfor
mance certificate copy for the above referred WO/PO as a proof of completion.

D.    In case of Authorized dealer or channel partner, PO/WO copies in the name of OEM shall also be acc
eptable.

 
Relaxation in Experience criteria for eligible MSEs/ STARTUPS

1. For MSEs- Relaxation of 25% in prior experience shall be provided to the qualifying MS E
s.

2. For- Start-up- As per attached Annexure-X

6 / 9



2

Financial: -
 

Financial: - Average Annual financial turnover during the last three years, 
ending 31st March of the previous financial year (2020-21, 2021-22, 2022-
23 OR 2021-22, 2022-23, 2023-24) should be at least (Required minimum 
Avg. turnover of Rs. 14.37 Lakh).
 

The Turnover should be issued by practicing CA with Membership Number,
seal and signed with UDIN.
 

In case the date of constitution / incorporation of the bidder is less than 3 y
ears old, the average turnover in respect of the completed financial years 
after the date of constitution shall be taken into account. In this case, the f
inancial turnover during last financial year / the average financial turnover
during preceding two financial years should be at least required Minimum 
Avg. turnover of Rs. 14.37 Lakh.
 

Relaxation of financial criteria for eligible MSEs/ STARTUPS

1.    For MSEs- Relaxation of 25% in Annual financial turnover shall be provided to the qualif
ying MSEs.

2.   For- Start-up- As per attached Annexure-X

 

3 EMD

EARNEST MONEY DEPOSIT (EMD) for Rs. 35,000/- is to be de
posited as per following instructions, EMD other than ONLINE dep
osit shall not be considered: 

ONLINE DEPOSIT: EMD to be deposited online in Rashtriya Che
micals and fertilizers Ltd (RCF’s) account through payment gatew
ay available on our website at: www.rcfltd.com under ‘Portals’ à ‘
EMD Payment’ (“Click here” for EMD payment).

 

Please upload EMD payment details along with the offer. E
MD payment by any other mode shall not be considered.

7 / 9

http://www.rcfltd.com/
http://portals.rcfltd.com/emd/


4

Security Deposit

 

 

 

 

 

 

Performance BG for supply

Vendor will have to submit security deposit for 5% of basic contra
ct value either in the form of bank guarantee as per RCF’S format 
or through RTGS/NEFT. This SD should be covering the delivery pe
riod plus 2 months. This is to be submitted within 21 days of place
ment of order failing which EMD shall be forfeited. the bank guara
ntee should be from the lists of RCF approved bankers

 

Vendor shall submit performance bank guarantee (PBG) valid for 
a complete guarantee period plus 2 months i.e. 38 months from 
the date of supply for the value equivalent to the security deposit.
alternatively, security deposit can be converted to PBG. PBG shall 
be released after satisfactory performance and completion of guar
antee period certified by RCF authorities.

5 Warranty
Bidder shall give warranty of 24 Months from installation and com
missioning of RECD or 36 Months from Supply of RECD which ever
will be higher

A. Payment terms for supply and I&C:

A) 90% payment along with 100% taxes shall be made on 10th day of receipt and acceptance of materials 
supplied at our stores. balance 10% payment shall be done on 10th day after successful installation and c
ommissioning of the system or 90 days from date of supply whichever is earlier for the reasons not attribut
ed to supplier.

 

B) For Installation, Commissioning and Testing (ICT): 100% payment will be released within ten (10) days o
f issue of consignee receipt-cum-acceptance certificate (CRAC).

B. Disputes and Arbitration Clause:

a. Arbitration in case of Domestic vendor

In case of any dispute, difference, or question which may at any time arise between the parties hereto or a
ny person claiming under them, touching or arising out of or in respect of this agreement or the subject m
atter thereof shall be referred to the arbitration. Both the parties shall appoint the sole arbitrator with mut
ual agreement in line with the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996. The provisions of the Arbitration and 
Conciliation Act, 1996 and as amended from time to time shall apply to the proceedings conducted under t
he arbitration. In case the party (parties) fail to appoint the sole arbitrator within 30 days from the date of r
equest, the requesting party may approach the Court of Competent jurisdiction to appoint an Arbitrator. T
he decision of such arbitrator shall be final and binding on the parties. The venue of Arbitration shall be at 
Mumbai. The language of the Arbitration shall be English.

.

6. Buyer Added Bid Specific ATC

Buyer uploaded ATC document Click here to view the file .

Disclaimer/अ,वीकरण

The additional terms and conditions have been incorporated by the Buyer after approval of the Competent
Authority in Buyer Organization, whereby Buyer organization is solely responsible for the impact of these clauses
on the bidding process, its outcome, and consequences thereof including any eccentricity / restriction arising in
the bidding process due to these ATCs and due to modification of technical specifications and / or terms and
conditions governing the bid. If any clause(s) is / are incorporated by the Buyer regarding following, the bid and
resultant contracts shall be treated as null and void and such bids may be cancelled by GeM at any stage of
bidding process without any notice:-

1. Definition of Class I and Class II suppliers in the bid not in line with the extant Order / Office Memorandum

8 / 9

https://fulfilment.gem.gov.in/contract/slafds?fileDownloadPath=SLA_UPLOAD_PATH/2024/Dec/GEM_2024_B_5740156/CLM0010/NIT_68e4625e-6e5c-4a6d-99d91734847337536_buyer81thal.docx


issued by DPIIT in this regard.
2. Seeking EMD submission from bidder(s), including via Additional Terms & Conditions, in contravention to

exemption provided to such sellers under GeM GTC.
3. Publishing Custom / BOQ bids for items for which regular GeM categories are available without any

Category item bunched with it.
4. Creating BoQ bid for single item.
5. Mentioning specific Brand or Make or Model or Manufacturer or Dealer name.
6. Mandating submission of documents in physical form as a pre-requisite to qualify bidders.
7. Floating / creation of work contracts as Custom Bids in Services.
8. Seeking sample with bid or approval of samples during bid evaluation process. (However, in bids for

attached categories, trials are allowed as per approved procurement policy of the buyer nodal Ministries)
9. Mandating foreign / international certifications even in case of existence of Indian Standards without

specifying equivalent Indian Certification / standards.
10. Seeking experience from specific organization / department / institute only or from foreign / export

experience.
11. Creating bid for items from irrelevant categories.
12. Incorporating any clause against the MSME policy and Preference to Make in India Policy.
13. Reference of conditions published on any external site or reference to external documents/clauses.
14. Asking for any Tender fee / Bid Participation fee / Auction fee in case of Bids / Forward Auction, as the

case may be.

Further, if any seller has any objection/grievance against these additional clauses or otherwise on any aspect of
this bid, they can raise their representation against the same by using the Representation window provided in
the bid details field in Seller dashboard after logging in as a seller within 4 days of bid publication on GeM. Buyer
is duty bound to reply to all such representations and would not be allowed to open bids if he fails to reply to
such representations.

This Bid is also governed by the General Terms and Conditions/ यह �बड सामा_य शत8 के अतंग%त भी शािसत है

In terms of GeM GTC clause 26 regarding Restrictions on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India, any bidder from a country which
shares a land border with India will be eligible to bid in this tender only if the bidder is registered with the Competent Authority. While participating in bid, Bidder has to
undertake compliance of this and any false declaration and non-compliance of this would be a ground for immediate termination of the contract and further legal action

in accordance with the laws./जेम क� सामा_य शत8 के खंड 26 के संदभ% म' भारत के साथ भूिम सीमा साझा करने वाले देश के �बडर से खर�द
पर 4ितबंध के संबंध म' भारत के साथ भूिम सीमा साझा करने वाले देश का कोई भी �बडर इस िन�वदा म' �बड देने के िलए तभी पा  होगा
जब वह �बड देने वाला सLम 4ािधकार� के पास पंजीकृत हो।�बड म' भाग लेते समय �बडर को इसका अनुपालन करना होगा और कोई भी
गलत घोषणा <कए जाने व इसका अनुपालन न करने पर अनुबंध को तdकाल समाX करने और कानून के अनुसार आगे क� कानूनी कार%वाई
का आधार होगा।

---Thank You/ध_यवाद---

9 / 9

https://assets-bg.gem.gov.in/resources/upload/shared_doc/list-of-categories-where-trials-are-allowed_1712126171.pdf
https://admin.gem.gov.in/apis/v1/gtc/pdfByDate/?date=20241223

	Bid Document/ बिड दस्तावेज़
	EMD Detail/ईएमडी विवरण
	ePBG Detail/ईपीबीजी विवरण
	MII Purchase Preference/एमआईआई खरीद वरीयता
	MSE Purchase Preference/एमएसई खरीद वरीयता

	SITC OF RECD FOR DG SET 500KVA SGP ( 1 set )  (Minimum 50% and 20% Local Content required for qualifying as Class 1 and Class 2 Local Supplier respectively/क्रमशः श्रेणी 1 और श्रेणी 2 के स्थानीय आपूर्तिकर्ता के रूप में अर्हता प्राप्त करने के लिए आवश्यक)
	Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions/क्रेता द्वारा जोड़ी गई बिड की विशेष शर्तें
	Disclaimer/अस्वीकरण
	---Thank You/धन्यवाद---


